required from the adoption of this new standard, there is no material change to the Consolidated Income Statement of the
Group. The change only affects the recognition of bespoke research revenue, where we are no longer able to recognise
revenue over the course of a contract on a completion basis, but instead must recognise revenue once performance
obligations have been delivered. Materially, the delivery on a completion basis was very much aligned to delivery of key
obligation milestone within our contracts and therefore does not differ in materially when compared with the provisions of
the new standard.

The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been adjusted by the requirement to net down deferred income
against trade receivables for amounts that have been invoiced but the service had not started at the 31 December 2018
and are not yet due. This adjustment has not affected the net assets of the Group.

19

Effect on Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018

31 December

2018
As reported

IFRS 15

Adjustments
Net down

31 December
2018 excluding

IFRS 15 adj

 £000s £000s £000s

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,314 - 1,314

Intangible assets 258,492 - 258,492

Trade and other receivables 2,775 - 2,775

Deferred tax assets 6,709 - 6,709

 269,290 - 269,290

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 51,324 (14,269) 65,593

Short-term derivative assets 529 - 529

Cash and cash equivalents 6,268 - 6,268

 58,121 (14,269) 72,390

Total assets 327,411 (14,269) 341,680

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (92,660) 14,269 (106,929)

Short-term borrowings  (6,000) - (6,000)

Current tax payable (5,204) - (5,204)

Short-term derivative liabilities (1,408) - (1,408)

Short-term provisions (364) - (364)

 (105,636) 14,269 (119,905)

Non-current liabilities

Long-term provisions (437) - (437)

Deferred tax liabilities (6,571) - (6,571)

Long-term borrowings (64,341) - (64,341)

 (71,349) - (71,349)

Total liabilities (176,985) 14,269 (191,254)

Net assets 150,426 - 150,426

Equity

Share capital 184 - 184

Share premium account 200 - 200

Treasury reserve (19,142) - (19,142)

Other reserve (37,128) - (37,128)

Merger reserve 163,810 - 163,810

Foreign currency translation reserve 798 - 798

Retained profit 41,704 - 41,704

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 150,426 - 150,426

20

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018 using the full retrospective approach. As a result, the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2017 has been restated as detailed in the table below.

31 December

2017
As reported

IFRS 15

Adjustments
Net down

31 December
2017

excluding IFRS
15 adj

 £000s £000s £000s

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,243 - 1,243

Intangible assets 150,548 - 150,548

Trade and other receivables 3,700 - 3,700

Deferred tax assets 4,947 - 4,947

 160,438 - 160,438

Current assets

Inventories 6 - 6

Trade and other receivables 42,421 (8,305) 50,726

Short-term derivative assets 369 - 369

Cash and cash equivalents 2,952 - 2,952

 45,748 (8,305) 54,053

Total assets 206,186 (8,305) 214,491

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (69,537) 8,305 (77,842)

Short-term borrowings  (6,000) - (6,000)

Current tax payable (2,990) - (2,990)

Short-term derivative liabilities (98) - (98)

Short-term provisions (160) - (160)

 (78,785) 8,305 (87,090)

Non-current liabilities

Long-term provisions (441) - (441)

Deferred tax liabilities (3,014) - (3,014)

Long-term borrowings (39,955) - (39,955)

 (43,410) - (43,410)

Total liabilities (122,195) 8,305 (130,500)

Net assets 83,991 - 83,991

Equity

Share capital 173 - 173

Share premium account 200 - 200

Treasury reserve (2,289) - (2,289)

Other reserve (37,128) - (37,128)

Merger reserve 66,481 - 66,481

Foreign currency translation reserve (190) - (190)

Retained profit 56,744 - 56,744

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 83,991 - 83,991

Additionally, the Consolidated Income Statement for the year ending 31 December 2017 has been restated to reflect the
discontinued operations (see note 12).

21

5. Other expenses
 Year ended 31

December 2018
Year ended 31

December 2017

 £000s £000s

Restructuring costs 3,661 2,436

M&A costs 3,181 911

Items associated with acquisitions and restructure of the Group 6,842 3,347

Share based payments charge 5,679 5,323

Revaluation of short and long-term derivatives 1,150 (1,266)

Unrealised operating foreign exchange loss 1,407 417

Amortisation of acquired intangibles 20,422 11,962